

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

(Effective July 26, 1941)

APPROPRIATION FOR OVERDRAFTS

CHAP. 86

606

Chapter 86

AN ACT Making Supplemental Appropriation for Overdrafts Already Incurred Due to Insufficient Appropriations and Anticipated Overdrafts and Other Obligations for Which no Legislative Appropriations Have Been Made.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the funds appropriated for the support of certain dependent persons for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941 are insufficient; and

Whereas, the 90th legislature has provided for additional expense for the maintenance of an adequate state guard, which had not been anticipated at the time the original appropriation bill was presented; and

Whereas, a recent fire has made it necessary to reconstruct a building at the state school for boys; and

Whereas, these expenditures are vitally necessary to the welfare of the state of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Emergency appropriations. In order to further provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, the following sums, or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise obligated:

		Fiscal Year
		1940-1941
Department of Adjutant General		
Departmental Operations		\$ 6,000.00
Maine State Guard		34,000.00
Support of State Paupers		300,000.00
State School for Boys		17,000.00
Revision of Statutes		70,000.00
Revisor of Statutes		300.00
	Total	\$427,300.00

PENSION FOR POLICE AND FIRE DEPTS. OF WATERVILLE 607

CHAP. 88

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble hereof, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 25, 1941

Chapter 87

AN ACT Relating to Applications for Old Age Assistance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 96, repealed. Chapter 96 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Applications for old age assistance. Applications for old age assistance under the provisions of section 3 of Title II of chapter 105 of the private and special laws of 1937, as amended, may be made to either the state or the municipal officers of the cities, towns and plantations in which the applicant resides, in accordance with such regulations as the commissioner of the department of health and welfare shall prescribe. Said applications shall be made on blanks furnished by the department of health and welfare and forwarded by said municipal officers to the department of health and welfare.

Approved April 25, 1941

Chapter 88

AN ACT to Provide a Pension for Members of the Police and Fire Departments of the City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Pensions provided for. Pensions are hereby authorized and provided for, to be paid by the city of Waterville to members of the police and fire departments of said city in accordance with the following provisions of this act.

Sec. 2. Creation of pension fund. The city of Waterville is hereby authorized to appropriate money for the payment of said pensions, which sum shall be known as the "pension fund" and which shall be created to provide for the monthly payment of such pensions as may become due under the terms of this act.